215 South Cascade Street PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, Minnesota 56538-0496 218 739-8200 www.otpco.com (web site)

July 22, 2019

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen
Executive Director
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
Capitol Building, 1st floor
500 East Capitol Avenue
Pierre, SD 57501-5070



Re: Application of Otter Tail Power Company for Authority to Increase Rates for Electric Service in South Dakota

Docket No. EL18-021 Compliance Filing

Dear Ms. Van Gerpen:

Enclosed for filing in the above referenced docket are the revised tariff sheets as approved by the South Dakota Public Utilities Commission (PUC) Order dated July 9, 2019. The revised tariff sheets are effective August 1, 2019.

Pursuant to Administrative Rule of South Dakota, part 20:10:16:02; Otter Tail Power Company submits a final design version of our South Dakota Customer Information Brochure and our Residential Service, Farm Service, and General Service electric rate schedules. These brochures are mailed to new customers starting service and when any customer requests a copy of information relating to rates available to customers. These brochures define the type of service the new customer will receive and provide information on other services that may be available to the new customer.

Otter Tail Power also submits its final design version of the customer notice, which will be included in South Dakota customer electric service statements during the month of August 2019.

Pursuant to South Dakota Codified Laws Section 49-34A-10 and Administrative Rules of South Dakota Part 20:10:01:02:05, this filing has been electronically submitted to the Commission.

If you have any questions regarding this filing, please contact me at (218) 739-8049 or mgunderson@otpco.com.

Sincerely,

/s/ MICHELLE GUNDERSON
Michelle Gunderson
Tariff Administration

kaw Enclosures By electronic filing



STAT	E OF	MINNESOTA)	
COUNTY OF OTTER TAIL)			
		AFFIDAVIT OF S	<u>SERVICE</u>
RE:	: Compliance Filing - Docket No. EL18-021		
Kim Ward, being first duly sworn, deposes and says that on the 22 nd day of July, 2019, she served the attached filing in the above-referenced matter:			
	<u>X</u>	by emailing to all persons at the email address provided and indicated on the attached Service List	
		by personal service	
la e		by facsimile transmission followed by first	st class mail
		by express mail	
10		by delivery service	
I d	X	E-filing	
		K	m Ward
Subscribed and sworn to before me this 22 nd day of July, 2019.			
	(NOT	TARIAL SEAL)	mue Darling
		CONNIE M. DARLING SOLUTION OF THE PROPERTY Public-Minnesota	onnie Darling, Notary Public

CONNIE M. DARLING
Notary Public-Minnesota
My Commission Expires Jan 31, 2021

SERVICE LIST

RE: Compliance Filing - Docket No. EL18-021

Ms. Patricia Van Gerpen
Executive Director
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
patty.vangerpen@state.sd.us
(605) 773-3201 - voice

Ms. Kristen Edwards
Staff Attorney
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
Kristen.edwards@state.sd.us
(605) 773-3201 - voice

Ms. Brittany Mehlhaff
Staff Analyst
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
brittany.mehlhaff@state.sd.us
(605) 773-3201 - voice

Mr. Patrick Steffensen
Staff Analyst
South Dakota Public Utilities Commission
500 E. Capitol Ave.
Pierre, SD 57501
patrick.steffensen@state.sd.us
(605) 773-3201 - voice

Mr. Eric Paulson Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 eric.paulson@state.sd.us (605) 773-3201- voice

Ms. Lorena Reichert Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501

SERVICE LIST Docket No. EL18-021

$\underline{lorena.reichert@state.sd.us}$

(605) 773-3201 - voice

Mr. Joseph Rezac Staff Analyst South Dakota Public Utilities Commission 500 E. Capitol Ave. Pierre, SD 57501 joseph.rezac@state.sd.us (605) 773-3201 - voice

Mr. Bruce G. Gerhardson Vice President, Regulatory Affairs Otter Tail Power Company 215 South Cascade Street Fergus Falls, MN 56537 bgerhardson@otpco.com (218) 739-8475 - voice

Mr. Matthew J. Olsen
Manager, Regulatory Proceedings & Compliance
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade Street
Fergus Falls, MN 56537
molsen@otpco.com
(218) 739-8657 - voice

Mr. Cary Stephenson Associate General Counsel Otter Tail Power Company 215 South Cascade St. PO Box 496 Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496 CStephenson@otpco.com (218) 739-8956 - voice

Mr. Stuart Tommerdahl
Manager, Regulatory Administration
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade St.
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
stommerdahl@otpco.com
(218) 739-8279 – voice

SERVICE LIST Docket No. EL18-021

Ms. Jessica Fyhrie
Supervisor, Regulatory Proceedings
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade St.
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
jfyhrie@otpco.com
(218) 739-8395 - voice

Ms. Kim Ward
Regulatory Filing Coordinator
Otter Tail Power Company
215 South Cascade St.
PO Box 496
Fergus Falls, MN 56538-0496
kaward@otpco.com
(218) 739-8268 - voice

Mr. James E. Moore - Representing: Valley Queen Cheese Factory, Inc. Attorney
Woods, Fuller, Shultz and Smith P.C.
PO Box 5027
300 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027
(605) 336-3890 - voice
(605) 339-3357 - fax
James.Moore@woodsfuller.com

Mr. Justin G. Smith - Representing: Valley Queen Cheese Factory, Inc. Attorney
PO Box 5027
300 South Phillips Avenue, Suite 300
Sioux Falls, SD 57117-5027
(605) 336-3890 - voice
(605) 339-3357 - fax
Justin.Smith@woodsfuller.com